Notice altering the Boundaries of the Otago Mining District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section eight of the Mining Act, 1926, it is, inter alia, enacted that the Governor-General may VV is, inter alia, enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time by Proclamation alter the boundaries of any mining district: And whereas it is desirable that the lands specified in the Schedule hereto shall, subject to all existing registered mining privileges, be excluded from the Otago Mining District:

Now, therefore, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and experies of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by

General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eight of the Mining Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby as from the date of the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, alter the boundaries of the Otago Mining District by excluding therefrom the lands particularly described in the Schedule hereto. in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 roods, more or less, and being Reserve No. 770 (formerly Sections 190 and 191, Borough of Ashburton), and situated in the Borough of Ashburton; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked Mines N. 6/4/18, and deposited in the Head Office, Department of Mines, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 22nd day of February, 1935.

CHAS. E. MACMILLAN, Minister of Mines.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(Mines N. 6/4/18.)

Crown Land set apart for Post and Telegraph Purposes in the City of Wanganui.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for Post and Telegraph purposes; and I also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the eleventh day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 1 acre 2 roods 27.09 perches.

Being Sections 263, 266, 267, 270, 271, and part Sections 259 and 262, Town of Wanganui (formerly railway land).

Situated in the City of Wanganui. (S.O. 2976.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 88565, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 22nd day of February, 1935.

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/241/2.)

Land proclaimed as a Street in the Borough of Hamilton.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a street the land in the Borough of Hamilton described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a street: 0.33 perches.

Being portion of Allotment 337, Town of Hamilton West.

Situated in Block I, Hamilton Survey District (Auckland R.D.) (Borough of Hamilton). (S.O. 27630.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 88849, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 22nd day of February, 1935.

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 51/1956.)

Portion of Road closed in Block VI, Aohanga Survey District, Akitio County.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.s.] A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road in Aohanga Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 3 roods 25 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Section 21 and Crown land (stream-bed).

Situated in Block VI, Aohanga Survey District. (S.O. 2953.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 88856, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 22nd day of

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 41/838.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block XII, Hapuakohe Survey District, Piako County.

[L.S.] BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the eleventh day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five. of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

SCHEDILE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 rood 15 perches.

Being portion of Hoe-o-Tainui North No. 6B 2G 5B 2 Block. Situated in Block XII, Hapuakohe Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 27422.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 89011, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of February, 1935.

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/2/311/4.)